

#### **Document Receipt Confirmation**

June 18, 2024

To whom it may concern

This is to confirm that the City of Burbank has received an appeal for Project 23-000525, (Administrative Use Permit) located at 800 South Main St. as of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2024, submitted by Our Village Preschool, parents, staff and concerned residents. The following documents have been received:

- Appeal Forms
- Check #1046 for \$2,408.35

All documents have been reviewed and deemed complete.

Authorized Signature:

Witness Signature:

Date: Welk, wzy



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Any person may file an appeal within 15 days after a decision is made by either the Community Development Director or the Planning Board. The appeal must be accompanied by a filing fee as set forth in the Burbank Fee Resolution. If multiple parties wish to appeal a decision, they may either all sign the same appeal form, or each must submit a separate appeal for the same tin **Project Address: Project Number:** Type of Application: Planning Board Appealing Action of: Action of the Director or Planning Board was: Approval Denial Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code sections and explain reasons for the appeal. Attach additional sheets as necessary. Second Appellant Name (if applicable) **Appellant Name** Manda UMDICO Mailing address Mailing address Telephone **Email Appellant Signature Appellant Signature** Date: Date: Planning Division Use Only Filing Fee Date Received All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach additional appeal forms with signatures if more than Receipt No. Received By two appellants. Notes



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Project Address:			
800 South Main St.			
Project Number: 23 - 000525			
Type of Application:		,	
Administrative Use Pern	nit		
Appealing Action of:	Pirector	Planning Board	
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	pproval [] [	Denial	
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code section	ons and explain reasons fo	r the appeal. Attach additional	
sheets as necessary.			
Appellant Name	Second Appellant Nam	e (if applicable)	
MARVA-LEA KORNBLATT	Nikki Comb	75	
Mailing address	Mailing address		
435W, VALENCIA AVE		st. Burbank 91564	
Telephone 425-6997	Telephone 818. 84	g. 020le	
RESSMON 435 RAOL, COM	Email MIKKICON	nbse nuvillageproxho	.cm
Appellant Signature	Appellant Signature		]
1) aryan Esten Water	me		
Date: 6-17-24	(0)17/2	<u> </u>	
	Date:		
	Planning Division Use O Filing Fee	Date Received	
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach			
additional appeal forms with signatures if more than two appellants.	Receipt No.	Received By	
	Notes		



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

	our ret seg for additional information.
Project Address:	
800 South Main St.	
Project Number: 23 - 000 525	
Type of Application:	
Administrative Use	Permit
Appealing Action of:	irector  Planning Board
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	pproval Denial
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code section sheets as necessary.	ns and explain reasons for the appeal. Attach additional
,	
Appellant Name	Second Appellant Name (if applicable)
N9(015 1581B)	Krista Heske Our Village Prescho
Mailing address VNICA	Mailing address
I A A O I HAVO COM IV DI LIN GUIN	
14321 BURBANKBLUD 91401	
Telephone 16.251,0255	720 South Main St. Telephone 848-0206
Telephone 818.251,0255	Telephone 848-0206
Telephone 1 6.251, 0255	Telephone 848-0206
Telephone 16.251,0255 Email NICOLEJ 140 GMAIL. WM	Email KVistunesker ovrvillage preschool. Con
Telephone 16.251,0255 Email NICOLEJ 140 GMAIL. WM	Email KVistunesker ovrvillage preschool. Con
Telephone 16.251,0255  Email NICOLES 14 CGMAIL. WM  Appellant Signature  Volume 1007/1-	Telephone 848-0206  Email  KViztuneste Covvillage preschool. Con  Appellant Signature  Date: 6/11/24  Planning Division Use Only
Telephone 16.251,0255  Email NICOLES 14 CGMAIL. WM  Appellant Signature  Volution  Date: 00 1774	Email KViztuneste @ ovvillage preschool. con Appellant Signature  Date: 6/17/24
Email 16.251,0255  Email 100EJ 14 CGMAIL. WM  Appellant Signature  OU 1774  All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach additional appeal forms with signatures if more than	Telephone 848-0206  Email  KViztuneste Covvillage preschool. Con  Appellant Signature  Date: 6/11/24  Planning Division Use Only
Email NICOLET 14 CGMAIL. WM  Appellant Signature  Date: 00 1774  All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach	Telephope 848-0206  Email  KVISTUMESTO SURVILLASE preschool. Com  Appellant Signature  Date: 6 11/24  Planning Division Use Only  Filling Fee Date Received  Receipt No. Received By
Email 16.251,0255  Email 100EJ 14 CGMAIL. WM  Appellant Signature  OU 1774  All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach additional appeal forms with signatures if more than	Telephone 848-0206  Email  Kyistuneske Covvillage preschool. Con  Appellant Signature  Date: 6/11/24  Planning Division Use Only  Filing Fee Date Received



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Project Address:	
800 South Main St.	
Project Number: 23 - 0005 <b>25</b>	
Type of Application:	
Administrative Use Yen	nit
Appealing Action of:	irector Planning Board
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	pproval Denial
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code section sheets as necessary.	ns and explain reasons for the appeal. Attach additional
Appellant Name	Second Appellant Name (if applicable)
Appellant Name  Jessica Makinson  Mailing address	
Jessica Makinson Mailing address	Mailing address
Jessica Makinson Mailing address Po Box 39583 LA, CA 90039	Mailing address LA, CA 90039  Telephone 323-252-6620
Jessica Makinson  Mailing address  Po Box 39583 LA, CA 90039  Telephone 323 252 6620  Email Jessiemakinson@gmail.	Mailing address LA, CA 90039  Telephone 323-252-6620  Email Jessie Makinson@ 9mail con
Jessica Makinson  Mailing address  Po Box 39583 LA, CA  goo39  Telephone 323 252 6620	Mailing address LA, CA 90039 Telephone 323-252-6620
Jessica Makinson  Mailing address  Po Box 39583 LA, CA 90039  Telephone 323 252 6620  Email Jessiemakinson@gmail.	Mailing address  LA, CA 90039  Telephone 323-252-6620  Email in Jessie Makinson @ 9mail con Appellant Signature  Date:
Mailing address PO BOX 39583 LA, CA Telephone 323 252 6620  Email PESSIEMAKINSONE GMAIL Appellant Signature	Mailing address LA, CA 90039  Telephone 323-252-6620  Email on Jessie Makinson@ 9mail con Appellant Signature



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Date Received

Received By

Any person may file an appeal within 15 days after a decision is made by either the Community Development Director or the Planning Board. The appeal must be accompanied by a filing fee as set forth in the Burbank Fee Resolution. If multiple parties wish to appeal a decision, they may either all sign the same appeal form, or each must submit a separate appeal form with the filing fee. All appeals will be processed at the same time. See Burbank Municipal Code §10-1-1907.1 et seg for additional information **Project Address: Project Number:** Type of Application: Planning Board Approval Action of the Director or Planning Board was: Denial Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code sections and explain reasons for the appeal. Attach additional sheets as necessary. **Appellant Name** Second Appellant Name (if applicable) Yesenia Gonzalez Mailing address Deirdre S. Varosky 319 N. Reese Pl. Burbank CA 91506 3243 E Avenue S3 Palmdale CA 93550 Telephone Telephone Email Gyesenia942@gmail.com **Email Appellant Signature** Appellant Signature 06/17/2024 Date: Planning Division Use Only

Filing Fee

Receipt No.

Notes

All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach additional appeal forms with signatures if more than

two appellants.



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250

F: 818-238-5150

Project Address:		
800 South Main 6	St.	
Project Number: 23 - 00 0525		
Type of Application:		**************************************
Administrative Use Per	mit	
Appealing Action of:	Director	☐ Planning Board
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	Approval	☐ Denial
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable cod	e sections and explain rea	sons for the appeal. Attach additional
sheets as necessary.		
·		
Appellant Name	Second Appella	nt Name (if applicable)
Mina Boulanger	Sasi O	haroonsni
	Mailing address	CA CA
259 W Verdugo # A Burlom x, 9.		Fulton Are Sherman oak all
Telephone (8/8)687-8913	l leiebnone	52763985
Email Doulanger 2002 @gmail Conn	i™	rapalzize gmail. con
Appellant Signature	Appellant Signa	iture
Deonlaren		20
Date: 6/17/2024	- Jr )	
Date: 4 COST	Date: &	17/2024
	Planning Division Filing Fee	Date Received
All appellants must sign official appeal form. At additional appeal forms with signatures if more to	tach	
two appellants.		Received By
	Notes	The state of the s
XTT XC	HMENT 6 - PAGE	
ALIAC		· I



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Project Address:		
200 evil Main	St	
Project Number: 22 2001		
25-000525		
Type of Application:	$\widehat{\Gamma}$ .	
Appealing Action of:  Appealing Action of:  Appealing Action of:	e fermit	
Appealing Action of:	rector	ing Board
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	proval Denia	
<b>Purpose of Appeal:</b> Please provide applicable code section sheets as necessary.	ns and explain reasons for the a	appeal. Attach additional
Silects as liecessary.		
Snothy Mutchinson		
Appellant Name	Second Appellant Name (if a	applicable)
	Shayne tastin	,
931 N. California St. Bubank Mailing address	Mailing address	
		1 00 01500
818.468.6582	PO BOX 1477 BUT	parke CH 410 G 1
Telephone	Telephone 818 4252718	7
Shelby paige hutche yahoo com	Email	
Appellant Signature	Appellant Signature	
( ) her los	Same	
	700	
Date: 6 17 24	Date: 61124	
	Planning Division Use Only Filing Fee	Date Received
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach		
additional appeal forms with signatures if more than	Receipt No.	Received By
two appellants.	Notes	



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Project Address:		
800 South Main S	7	
Project Number: 23 - 000525		
Type of Application:		
Maniaicher Live 1)Se	e Permit	
Appealing Action of:	rector	ng Board
	oproval Denial	
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code section sheets as necessary.	ns and explain reasons for the a	ppeal. Attach additional
Appellant Name  Karing Diaz Munc Z  Mailing address  Marit E	Second Appellant Name (if a	pplicable)  white  the standard
734 N. Keystone St. Burbank CA 91506 Telephone	Telephone RIST COLI	(A.) 9150
Email dzkarinas@mail.com	Email (818) 694	aha Qgmallico
Appellant Signature  H  L  L  L  L  L  L  L  L  L  L  L  L	Appellant Signature	Leve Jose
Date:	Date.	
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach additional appeal forms with signatures if more than two appellants.	Planning Division Use Only Filing Fee  Receipt No.	Date Received  Received By
two appendito.	Notes	



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Project Address:	
800 South Main 5	5+.
Project Number: 72 - 00525	
Type of Application:	
Administrative US	e Permit
	rector Planning Board
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	proval Denial
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code section	as and explain reasons for the appeal. Attach additional
sheets as necessary.	is and explain reasons for the appeal. Attach additional
Appellant Name	Second Appellant Name (if applicable)
Marcille LeEchep.	Devan Letebre
Mailing address	Mailing address
AZZ SISPANKI STIBUMANK	424 S. Sparks St.
Telephone 818-504-914	Telephone 818-523-8331
Email Forwder craft Dyahop com	Email DEVANLIVES & GMAIL, COM
Appellant Signature	Appellant Signature
A SOLAR	
W January March	- Long of
Date: 6-17-2024	Date: 6/17/24
	Planning Division Use Only
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach	Filing Fee Date Received
additional appeal forms with signatures if more than	Receipt No. Received By
two appellants.	Notes



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Project Address:	
800 South Main St.	
Project Number: 23 - 000525	
Type of Application:	
Adminstrative Use Permit	
Appealing Action of:	rector Planning Board
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	pproval Denial
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code section sheets as necessary.	ns and explain reasons for the appeal. Attach additional
Silects as liecessary.	
Appellant Name	Second Appellant Name (if applicable)
Nana, Dighero	Samantha Garcia
Mailing address	Mailing address
11205 Runnymedest.	340 S Normandie Ave Los Angeles (A
Telephone 381 -1735	Telephone (213) 984-0898
Pancyd Km Damail com	Email GarciaSamantha C-12 Ogmant Com
Appellant Signature	Appellant Signature
	Sunsh de
Date: 8.17.24	Date: (0/11/24)
	Planning Division Use Only
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach	Filing Fee Date Received
additional appeal forms with signatures if more than	Receipt No. Received By
two appellants.	Notes



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250

F: 818-238-5150

Project Address:				
800 South Main St.				
Project Number: 23 - 500525	_			
Type of Application:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the second s		
Administrative Use Permit	·			
Appealing Action of:	<b>D</b> ir	rector	Plann	ing Board
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	X Ap	proval	☐ Denia	
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code se sheets as necessary.	section	ns and explain reaso	ns for the	appeal. Attach additional
Appellant Name	r	Second Appellant	Name /25	annlicable)
Appendit Italie		<b>A</b> •	•	applicable)
JESSICA Maley			Flo	by d
Mailing address		Mailing address		
720 S. Main St. Burbank CAC	7150	6 ->	sam	
Telephone (8/8) 237-0483		Telephone	667	-0161
resshaley 140 yahoo.com		eil aja eil	lenec	)3@ yahoo.com
Appellant Signature		Appellant Signatur	re	1
<b>/</b>		Dia	9	
Date: 06/17/2024		Date: 6/1	7/20	24
	Ć.	Planning Division U		
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attack		Filing Fee		Date Received
additional appeal forms with signatures if more than two appellants.		Receipt No.		Received By
		Notes		



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Project Address:		
800 South Main ST.		
Project Number: 23-000 57-5		
Type of Application:	^	
Administrative	Use Perm	
Appealing Action of:	rector	ing Board
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	proval Denia	1
		annoal Attach additional
<b>Purpose of Appeal:</b> Please provide applicable code section sheets as necessary.	ns and explain reasons for the s	appear. Attach additional
,		
		,
Appellant Name	Second Appellant Name (if	applicable)
RIONDA I ROEBUCK	JOHN LEBED	NIK
Mailing address	Mailing address <b>BURS</b>	AMIC , CA
424 S. SPARKS ST BURBANK Telephone  GIRLS 153 459	931 N. CALIF	ULNIA STREET
Telephone 818 653-1681 91506	Telephone \$05 551	0510
Email Monda, roebuck 99 @gmarl.com	Emoil	
Appellant Signature	Appellant Signature	
Charde Sone Richele		
h. / / /		
Date: 6/17/2024	Date: 6/14/24	750
	Planning Division Use Only	
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach	Filing Fee	Date Received
additional appeal forms with signatures if more than two appellants.	Receipt No.	Received By
and appointment	Notes	



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Project Address:		
800 South Main St.		
Project Number: 73-000 52		
Type of Application:		
Administrative	Use Pormit	
Appealing Action of:	rector Plann	ing Board
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	pproval Denia	
<b>Purpose of Appeal:</b> Please provide applicable code section sheets as necessary.	ns and explain reasons for the a	appeal. Attach additional
Silects as riccessary.		
Asses Have A Name	Occasi Associant Name (if	ann lla abla)
Appellant Name	Second Appellant Name (if	аррисавіе)
Christian Iteath	Da' Mond Wilson	
Mailing address	Mailing address	1
2105 N Everoneen 3+ 91505	1823 N. PERPOR ST BUILD	ank ca 9100
Telephone (USO) 742 - 4606	Telephone	,
Email		
Christianherth U a gmail. com	D. MANCELLE VA	NO. WIN
Appellant-Signature	Appellant Signature	
(./ //	A TAMA	<b>&gt;</b>
Date: 6/17/2024	Date: 6/17/2024	
	Planning Division Use Only	
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach	Filing Fee	Date Received
additional appeal forms with signatures if more than	Receipt No.	Received By
two appellants.		
	Notes	



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

		<b>自己的</b> 自己的一种发展。
Project Address:		
800 S. Main ST.		
Project Number:		
23-000525		
Type of Application:	\	1
Administratio	e Use Pern	
Appealing Action of:	rector	ng Board
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	proval Denia	
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code section sheets as necessary.	ns and explain reasons for the a	appeal. Attach additional
Silecto do ficococary.		
Appellant Name	Second Appellant Name (if a	
Andrew Surina IK	Rimberlie S	sikman
Mailing address Purison K	Mailing address	Unit#E
-Mailing address  433 W. Valencia ave ca 91506	234 N. Keysto	ne 57 13 m 2000
Telephone (818) 626-7519	Telephone 818 470	7517
Email Andrew Suring 4 Gimail. Com	Email KSiKMa	na yahw, com
Appellant Signature	Appellant Signature	0.11
Endre Surved V	(Combredie	Sumar
Date: 06/17/2024	Date: 6-17-24	
	Planning Division Use Only	
	Filing Fee	Date Received
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach additional appeal forms with signatures if more than two appellants.	Receipt No.	Received By
two appointment	Notes	



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Desir of Address of		
Project Address: 800 S Main St		
	Ot	
Project Number: 23-0005025		
Type of Application: Administrative use permit		
Appealing Action of:	irector Planning Board	
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	pproval Denial	
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code sections and explain reasons for the appeal. Attach additional sheets as necessary.		
The 5G tower is planned to built near schools and homes and has potential to harm citizens, including young children, of Burbank. More studies and research into the effects (both long and short term) of 5G towers (and the frequencies) on people BEFORE one can be installed in such a highly populated area.		
Appellant Name Melissa Rawnsley	Second Appellant Name (if applicable)	
Mailing address N Valley St, Burbank, CA 91505	Mailing address	
Telephone 818-631-9939	Telephone	
Emailmissy.rawnsley@gmail.com	Email	
Appellant Signature	Appellant Signature	
Date: 6/20/2024	Date:	
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach additional appeal forms with signatures if more than two appellants.	Planning Delegan Upg Delt Filing Fee:   Calls Fleetings    Research Fleeting   Calls Fleeting   Calls Fleetings    Research Fleeting   Calls F	



150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Any person may file an appeal within 15 days a Development Director or the Planning Board. The app the Burbank Fee Resolution. If multiple parties wish to appeal form, or each must submit a separate appeal for the same time. See Burbank Municipal Code §10-1-19	eal must be accompanied by appeal a decision, they ma orm with the filing fee. All ap	y a filing fee as set forth in by either all sign the same peals will be processed at
Project Address:	A CAN THE PARTY OF	
800 S Main Stree	f Burtaus	
Project Number: 23 - 000 5025	And the state of t	CAMPAC AND ANY CAMPACATES BEING AND A CAMPACA AND A CAMPACA AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
Type of Application:		
Appealing Action of:	irector Plan	ning Board
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	pproval Deni	al
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code sections heets as necessary.  Health cancerns and lack of Jam strongly against putting		
neighborhood.	Second Appellant Name (i	f applicable)
Appellant Name		
Lucia Noel  Mailing address	Casery Mailing address	Call
28 N Louita St #101 Bursauz 91506 (128 NLamila St #101 Bursauz 915		#101 Busant 9150
alanhana	Telephone	
mail luciarnoel@gmail.com	Email concel @ gurail.com	
Appellant Signature	Appellant Signature	V
ate: 06/19/2024	Date: 66/19/2024	
	Planning Division Use Only	Date Received
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach additional appeal forms with signatures if more than wo appellants.	Filing Fee	Date received
	Receipt No.	Received By
	Notes	



700

# City of Burbank Planning and Transportation Division APPEAL FORM

150 North Third Street Burbank, California 91502 www.burbankusa.com T: 818-238-5250 F: 818-238-5150

Project Address:	
800 s Main st	
Project Number:	
Type of Application:	
Appealing Action of:	Director
Action of the Director or Planning Board was:	Approval 😡 Denial
Purpose of Appeal: Please provide applicable code sect sheets as necessary.	tions and explain reasons for the appeal. Attach additional
	•
I do not want a 5G tower built near the Pavillons on Alameda.	
Appellant Name	Second Appellant Name (if applicable)
v <del>áley</del> Sia <del>Berti</del> ank ca 91505	Omid Kianersi
Mailing address	Mailing address
	700 N Valley St Burbank CA 91505 United States
Telephone	Telephone
Email	Email Uoduck23@yahoo.com
Appellant Signature	Appellant Signature
Alex Kianersi	
Date: 6/19/2024	Omid klanersi  Dete:
	Date: 6/19/2024
All appellants must sign official appeal form. Attach additional appeal forms with signatures if more than two appellants.	

Dear Fatima and Board members, RE:23-0005025 AUP 800 S Main St

We the local residence, business owners, teachers, students, children, and animals alike are the closest and most immediately impacted by the proposal for an AUP for a wireless telecommunications facility at 800 S. Main St., Burbank. We the community at large are appealing the granting of the AUP permit as the proposed project has failed to secure proper protocol. The first public notice did not hold transparency as the description of such project was insincere and the city spoliated evidence from the community. After further independent study newly discovered evidence was founded and brought to the cities attention with little to no response. In addition to the withheld information the public notices were not sent to everyone within 1000 feet of said project. When this point was presented to the community development, they put the fault on the proposed project applicant. Stating they were the ones who supplied the addresses and held responsible which required the release of yet another public notice. Allowing the applicant to send out these notices is a conflict of interest, lacks integrity, and such actions allowed show bad faith on Burbank and the applicant. After reviewing the decision letter, there is no mention or attachment of the NEPA report required for installation of such equipment. The national environmental policy act (NEPA) Requires federal agencies to consider environmental factors when making plans and projects as well as projects that use federal funding.NEPAs goals are to promote harmony between humans and the environment, prevent damage to the environment and to improve human health and welfare. NEPA requires that prior to funding, authorizing or implementing an action federal agencies consider the effects that their proposed action may have on the environment and the related social and economic effects as early as possible in any given decision-making process. It also requires a statement as to whether construction of the facilities has been a source of controversy on environmental grounds in the local community. This proposed project has created an immense amount of controversy in our neighborhood and local environment. The schools would be facing a negative financial impact as concerned parents are ready to pull their children out of school due to cellular antennas being only steps away, creating a toxic environment. Burbank prides themself in business retention supporting small businesses and women owned businesses alike as it is critical to a vibrant economy. These preschools in particular have invested so much time and money to provide a beautiful asset to the community and providing a safe place of learning to only have the city of Burbank itself implement these units, knowing all the risks involved. This being said brings me back to the children. The children's protection act is a federal bill that mandates that all aspects of a child's well-being health, education, safety, family, and community unity, economic, security and mobility development are foundational and developing new regulations that impact children in the United States and around the world. Burbank has failed to acknowledge the negative impacts this would have on the children not only in the schools but who live in the community. According to the FCC 14-3 5.050 telecommunication sites (c) requires separation section (2) a facility shall not be located within 1000 feet radius of any other telecommunications facility. There is in fact a large 5G facility located approximately 1000 feet away located just past Alameda and several small cells located all around the neighborhood, including the light pole located directly in front of the 800 S. main building itself. These are factual circumstances, allowing installation of such would breach FCC regulations and under such conditions would not adequately protect our community.

In addition, the city has a 30 foot height limit on structures in single-family residential neighborhoods of which they 800 South Main St. building already exceeds at 35 feet and these antennas would add an additional 10 feet at least further breaching code. Knowing that other cities in California have codified minimum distances from schools and residences proves this kind of objective standard can be implemented and does not run afoul of the FCC rules and regulations.

Firefighters across America had the same fight against having wireless facilities on or in close proximity

to fire stations as when they had installed such devices it impaired the health and judgment of the firefighters. After independent scientific study, it was ruled that the cause of the health related issues was indeed caused by RF – EMR. Ultimately the firefighters won exemptions for cell towers AB – 57. Passing this judgment acknowledges the health concerns related to RF – MRF to be factual and not emotional or opinion based. If the firefighters can get exemption, then these much more vulnerable children should have an equal opportunity. The FCC does not have any independent science that can justify the massive exposure to RF radiation that currently exists from 5G technology. In fact there hasn't been any research done since the telecommunications act of 1996, 5G technology was first introduced in October 2018. That is a 22 year discrepancy that the FCC has failed to provide or acknowledge thirdparty scientific research in regards to health and safety of any and all individuals. The existing standards have not been updated to reflect current telecommunications trends or necessary legal requirements. This imposes, an unreasonable detriment. Another concern for building and community safety is the fire hazards associated with wireless telecommunications facility spontaneously catching fire due to electrical mechanical failure. In conclusion, there is a number of risks involved in allowing the permit at 800 South Main St. In which the liability of such would fall on the city. Please be our advocate and keep our community is safe place for all.